“Share For You 2019” employee shareholders plan, in accordance with IFRS 2, for €(1.0) million.

40

Net debt and leverage

In millions of euros June 30th, 2021 June 30th, 2020 Dec 31st, 2020

Loans and borrowings as per balance sheet 2,421.5 2,536.0 2,502.2

Deduct debt on operating and financial leases (IFRS 16) (346.0) (349.2) (369.5)

Capitalised borrowing costs 9.5 13.0 11.3

Accrued interests and others (7.2) (6.3) (23.8)

Gross financial debt (a) 2,077.8 2,193.5 2,120.2

Cash management financial assets as per balance sheet 40.6 2.3 2.3

Cash and cash equivalents as per balance sheet 655.1 726.1 1,189.7

Gross cash (b) 695.7 728.4 1,192.0

Consolidated net debt (a) - (b) 1,382.1 1,465.1 928.2

Net debt held in discontinued activities (0.0) 0.4 (0.3)

Unconsolidated net debt (0.0) - (1.3)

Net debt excluding IFRS 16 1,382.1 1,465.5 926.5

Pro forma EBITDA excluding IFRS 16 460.0 404.3 389.1

Leverage excluding IFRS 16 3.0x 3.6x 2.4x

Add debt on operating and financial leases (IFRS 16) 346.0 349.2 369.5

Net debt including IFRS 16 1,728.1 1,814.7 1,296.0

Pro forma EBITDA including IFRS 16 597.6 475.5 529.8

Leverage including IFRS 16 2.9x 3.8x 2.4x

41

Net debt bridge

€m
H1 2021

excl. IFRS 16

IFRS 16

impacts

H1 2021

incl. IFRS 16

H1 2020

excl. IFRS 16

EBITA 156.7 3.0 159.7 91.0

Depreciation 25.0 65.2 90.1 25.3

Capex (19.7) - (19.7) (26.5)

Change in Working Capital and

Provisions
(423.5) 0.1 (423.4) (197.0)

Operating Cash Flow (261.5) 68.2 (193.3) (107.3)

Taxes paid (26.9) - (26.9) (32.6)

Net interest paid (42.4) (3.7) (46.1) (45.2)

Restructuring and discontinuations (7.7) (0.1) (7.7) (2.3)

Free Cash Flow (338.4) 64.4 (274.0) (187.3)

Acquisitions & disposals (48.4) (0.4) (48.8) (28.3)

Dividends (70.5) - (70.5) -

FX impacts 0.5 (0.2) 0.4 0.4

Other 1.3 (40.4) (39.1) 0.5

Change in net debt (455.6) 23.5 (432.1) (214.7)

42

Financial structure

W

W

W

Note:

1 Gross debt per chart above: €(2,058) m + Pre-IFRS 16 leases and debt in recently acquired companies: €4 m – net cash: €680 m = net debt: €(1,382) m   2  Revolving credit facility

258

0

600

600600

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

High liquidity Significant covenant headroom

• Covenant tested once a year in December

• Net debt/ EBITDA ≤ 4.0x

No debt maturity before 2023

Gross debt excluding IFRS 16 at end June 20211

€ 1,280m

Liquidity as at June 2021

• € 680 m net cash

• € 600 m undrawn portion of RCF

Securitization (€450m capacity – variable: